
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Place: Access the online meeting here 
Updated 20 May 2021: The proper officer has advised that under the 
current regulations it is legally permissible for Overview and Scrutiny 
meetings to continue to take place remotely. As COVID-19 restrictions 
remain in place until 21 June, it has been determined that select committee 
meetings scheduled for May and June should take place remotely using 
Microsoft Teams. Members of the Public wishing to make a statement to 
the meeting shoud contact the officer listed below by 24 May 2021.. 

Date: Tuesday 25 May 2021 

Time: 2.30 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership (as confirmed at Council on 18 May 2021): 

Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Tony J ackson 
Cllr Bob Jones MBE 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Bill Parks 

Cllr Tony Pickernell 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
Cllr Jo Trigg 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

 
Substitutes (as confirmed at Council on 18 May 2021): 

Cllr Steve Bucknell 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Gavin Grant 

 

 

Cllr Dr Nick Murry 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Tom Rounds  
Cllr Ian Thorn 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTc4Nzc3MTItMzk5My00MzhhLTliYmYtOTBkYjM2NGVlMzA1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228d1ee3b9-b58f-4b25-b199-215fd2ff22c5%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  
 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

                                                    PART I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive details of any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Election of Chairman 2021/22  

 To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year. 

3   Election of Vice-Chairman 2021/22  

 To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year. 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021. 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

6   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

7   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so by 5pm on 21 May 2021. Up to 3 speakers are 
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. Please contact 
the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 18 May 2021 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order to 
receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 20 
May 2021. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 



 

Page 4 

 

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

8   Covid-19 Update  

 A report will follow in a supplement in relation to the council’s response to Covid-
19. 

9   Overview and Scrutiny work priorities and approach (Pages 9 - 44) 

 To report to the new Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on ongoing 
work recommended by the former Management Committee as part of the 
development of a work programme for the function in the new Council. 
 
A report by the Democracy Manager (Scrutiny) is attached and the Management 
Committee is asked to approve the recommendations including considering the 
legacy topics. 

10   Review of the Overview and Scrutiny Member Induction 2021 (Pages 45 - 
46) 

 To invite the Committee’s feedback on the Overview and Scrutiny information 
sessions held on 17 May and 24 May as part of the council’s 2021 councillor 
induction. 

11   Overview and Scrutiny Member Remuneration 2020/21 (Pages 47 - 52) 

 To note the allocation of the remuneration fund for 2020/21 as detailed in the 
report. 

12   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 15 July 2021. 

13   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 PART II  

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed. 



 
 
 

 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2021 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Kevin Daley, Cllr Stewart Dobson, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, 
Cllr Atiqul Hoque, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Jo Trigg, 
Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Stuart Wheeler and Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr 
Bridget Wayman, Cllr Philip Whitehead and Cllr Robert Yuill 
  

 
19 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies or substitutions. 
 

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 26 January and 9 February 2021 were 
presented for consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

21 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were 
[...]
d not yet 
extended the law to permit virtual meetings to continue after the May elections 
and that local MPs had been lobbied regarding the matter. In response to 
queries it was stated council staff were not expected to return in significant 
numbers until at least June in accordance with government guidance, and that 
appropriate plans were being developed. 
 
Clarity was sought in relation to the extension by 12 months of pavement 
licences for hospitality businesses and the impact on other types of businesses. 
The Leader noted concerns, but also that many businesses required such 
extensions to operate and be sustainable during ongoing Covid-19 restrictions. 
 
The council was thanked for its work communicating specifically with the Black, 
Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) populations in Wiltshire including translated 
materials and direct engagement. It was also confirmed that all polling stations 
for the May elections had received risk assessments for the new arrangements 
that would be in place to ensure safe and secure elections. 
 
There was discussion of schools reopening and whether similar bubble 
arrangements in response to positive Covid-19 tests were in place as during 
previous terms. It was stated that specific arrangements were for each school to 
determine, and that some might continue with arrangements whereby whole 
year groups were sent home in response to a positive test, or it might be a more 
contained approach. Details were also requested regarding the opening of 
skate parks, which could open from 29 March 2021, but those run by parish 
councils would need to be confirmed by that council following risk assessments 
in line with government dates and guidance. 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

At the conclusion of discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on the council’s ongoing response to Covid-19. 
 

25 Task Group Updates 
 
The Committee received a report as detailed in the agenda pack with updates in 
relation to Task Groups reporting to the Management Committee. 
 
It was reported that the Financial Planning Task Group had requested 
information in relation to the Stone Circle companies established by the Council, 
and that the Children’s Select Committee was requesting that should the 
Commercialism Task Group be re-established after the May 2021 elections, that 
a representative from the former Traded Services Task Group be appointed to 
its membership. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note the update on Task Group activity provided; 
 

2) To note that task groups will be reformed, and memberships confirmed, 
as appropriate by Management Committee at its first meeting following 
the elections in May. 
 

26 Review of Overview and Scrutiny 2017-2021 
 
The Committee received a report as detailed in Agenda Supplement 1 
highlighting the key pieces of work undertaken by Overview an Scrutiny during 
the council term 2017-2021, recommendations on the approach and 
effectiveness of the work undertaken, and submissions from each of the Select 
Committees for topics that it was recommended be included in a future 
Overview and Scrutiny work programme following the May 2021 elections. 
 
The Chairman, Councillor Graham Wright, thanked all the Select Committees 
for their work over the last four years and for making recommendations for 
future work, as well as cooperation of the Executive and council officers, and 
hoped that the council would be able to build on its strengths to improve its 
Overview and Scrutiny further.  
 
The Committee discussed the report, welcoming the recommendations which 
had been made. Further details were sought on the undertaking of a rapid 
scrutiny exercise in respect of Furlong Close as requested by Full Council at its 
meeting on 23 February 2021, and further work after the elections. 
 
It was also noted that induction for new Members would seek to highlight the 
benefits to all non-executive Members to contribute to Overview and Scrutiny 

Page 7



 
 
 

 
 
 

including through task groups, and it was hoped those with specific experience 
or skills could be positively approached  for specific subjects of scrutiny. The 
Chairman also wished to pay tribute to the work of his Vice-Chairman, 
Councillor Alan Hill, for managing the Overview and Scrutiny function. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To thank all those Members, co-opted members, stakeholders, partner 
organisations, officers, other witnesses and members of the public who 
have positively contributed to the work of the select committees and in 
the effective delivery of the Overview and Scrutiny work programme; 

 
2) To acknowledge that the content of the report, including the key 

activities listed at Appendix A, demonstrates the significant contribution 
that Overview and Scrutiny is making to open and honest decision-
making and to the overall good governance of the authority; 

 
3) To refer the topics listed in Appendix B of the report, and the strengths 

and development areas listed under paragraphs 12 to 14, for 
consideration by Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee at its 
first meeting of the new Council. 
 

27 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 25 May 2021, following the local 
elections. 
 

28 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.25 am) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 8



 

 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
25 May 2021 
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny work priorities and approach:  
 

Recommendations from the 2017-21 council 
 
 
Purpose 
 
1. To report to the new Overview and Scrutiny (OS) Management Committee work 

recommended for inclusion in the new OS work programme by the former 
Management Committee, including select committee items, task groups, scrutiny 
panels, rapid scrutiny exercises and other ad hoc OS activities. 

 
Background 
 
2. An opportunity for OS to review its activity during the outgoing council is an 

established part of its learning and improvement journey. This “legacy process” 
allows for consideration of OS’s approach and key work priorities for the future. 
In March 2021, the Management Committee agreed a report that highlighted: 

a) The key pieces of OS work undertaken during the 2017-21 council; 
b) The work priorities to be recommended for inclusion on the OS work 

programme during the 2021-25 council; 
c) In terms of the approach OS takes, key strengths and improvement areas 

for OS to reflect on under the 2021-25 council.  
 
3. This report presents the results of that process for the new Management 

Committee to consider and take forward. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny forward work programme 

 
4. The topics recommended by the previous Management Committee for further 

work are listed in Appendix A. The new Management Committee is invited to 
consider their inclusion within a new OS work programme. Agreed work areas 
will then be referred to the relevant select committees for further consideration at 
their first meetings of this council. 

 
5. To use OS’s resources most effectively, the OS work programme should 

primarily be aligned to the council’s strategic priorities. Management Committee 
is therefore asked to support early discussions between select committee 
chairs/vice-chairs with the Executive and directors to gain a more informed 
understanding about key priorities and projects. This will be vital to deliver a 
focused, relevant and effective work programme.  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



 

 

6. The OS work programme should also provide space for further topics raised by 
the select committees and non-executive councillors, and requested by the 
Executive and Full Council. It is also im
[...]
 consider the areas 

highlighted above alongside its own experiences of OS as it begins work in the 
new council. There will be further opportunities to evaluate OS’s approach and 
impact, including discussions with the Executive and key partners (reflecting the 
two-way nature of OS), with this process being led by the Chair and Vice-chair 
of the Management Committee. 

 
Next Steps 
 
19. The Management Committee will have appointed its Chair and Vice-chair at 

today’s meeting, as will the select committees in the forthcoming weeks. This will 
provide leadership of the function and, as outlined above, allow for informal 
meetings to be arranged with Executive members and directors in order to gain 
common understanding and support over priorities in the work programme. 

 
Recommendations 

 
1. To note this council’s agreed core values for its OS function. 

 
2. To approve the legacy topics listed in Appendix A for inclusion in the new OS 

work programme and to advise the select committees accordingly. 
 

3. To note the task group structure at the conclusion of the previous Management 
Committee as follows (Appendix A): 

 Financial Planning Task Group 

 Swindon & Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Panel 
 

Page 12



 

 

4. If appropriate, to consider continuation of the above task groups and 
membership and to authorise the Chair and Vice-chair to name councillors to 
fill vacancies on task groups and other ad hoc activities following expressions 
of interest. 
 

5. To appoint OS councillor representatives to the following boards, with further 
appointments to be considered once current programme board activity is 
confirmed: 

 Gigaclear Contract Project Board 

 Constitution Focus Group (if re-established by the Standards Committee 
on 3 June 2021)  

 
6. To note OS’s key strengths and development areas as highlighted by the 

previous council and to include these in any review of OS’s approach and 
effectiveness in the new 
[...]
ic and achievable in 
order for the Panel to make an impact and to be a 
credible voice within the assurance framework. 
 

7. To liaise with other equivalent panels over the 
development and dissemination of best practice with 
regards to scrutiny of LEPs.  

 

 
 

P
age 44



Wiltshire Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
25 May 2021 
 

 
 

Review of the Overview and Scrutiny Councillor Induction 2021 
 
 
Purpose 
 
1. To invite the Committee’s feedback on the Overview and Scrutiny (OS) 

sessions held on 17 May and 24 May as part of the council’s post-election 
councillor induction and development programme. 

 
Main considerations 
 
2. Following the local elections in May, the council provided several weeks of 

information and training sessions to help equip elected councillors to undertake 
their role. Two sessions were provided on OS, aimed primarily at non-executive 
councillors: 

 
Session 1: Overview and Scrutiny: Your role as a non-executive 
councillor (17 May) 
 

 What is Overview and Scrutiny? 

 Legislative and constitutional basis 

 Why is Overview and Scrutiny important? 

 What does good Overview and Scrutiny look like? 

 Your role as a non-executive councillor 

 
Session 2: Overview and Scrutiny at Wiltshire Council: Making a 
difference (24 May) 
 

 How OS works at Wiltshire Council 

 How you can make a difference through OS 

 How to influence the OS work programme 

 OS committees, task groups, rapid scrutiny exercises and project board 
reps 

 Officer support 
 
3. Councillor feedback on the induction and development programme in general 

will be invited at its conclusion. Management Committee’s views are specifically 
sought here as the Committee holds responsibility for the OS function, including 
OS member learning and development. 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 10



4. Under previous councils, OS has agreed structured learning and development 
programmes addressing OS-specific skills such as questioning and listening 
skills, chairing OS meetings and gathering and analysing evidence. The 
Committee may wish to begin suggesting OS workshop topics and ask the 
Chair and Vice-chair to explore these further. 

 
Proposals 
 
5. To provide any feedback on the OS information sessions provided as part of 

the 2021 councillor induction and development programme. 
 

6. To suggest any ideas for further OS councillor training sessions, with the Chair 
and Vice-chair bringing specific proposals back to Committee. 

 

 

Henry Powell, Democracy Manager (Scrutiny) (and Designated Scrutiny Officer) 
 
Henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk  01225 718052 
 
 

Page 46

mailto:Henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
25 May 2021 
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny (OS) Member Remuneration 2020/21 
 
 

Purpose 
 

1. To propose the application of the OS Remuneration Fund for 2020/21. 
 
Background 
 

2. The Wiltshire Council Member Remuneration Scheme was adopted by Full 

Council in 2017, following a review by the Independent Remuneration Panel. The 

Scheme retained a £15,000 OS fund and defined its purpose as, “To remunerate 

councillors to recognise significant additional responsibilities undertaken as part 

of overview and scrutiny activities. A scheme on how to allocate the fund will be 

prepared and approved annually by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Committee.” 

 

3. The method of allocating the OS fund was revised by Committee in September 

2018. The revised scheme retained the focus on remunerating leading OS 

positions (certain select committee vice-chairmen, chairs of task groups, rapid 

scrutiny exercises and representatives on project boards). However, Committee 

agreed that the number of meetings involved in qualifying activities should be a 

factor in the level of remuneration received to ensure that the varying time 

demands of different roles is recognised. 

 

4. It should be noted that
[...]
oid very 
higher than normal amounts being paid as a result of the lower than average OS 
activity during 2020/21. This means that £11,596 of the £15k fund will be 
allocated for the year 15 June 2020 to 9 May 2021. 

 
10. No more than 2 x fund shares are awarded to any one councillor. In cases where 

3 or more would be allocated, the lowest share is not paid. 
 

11. To count as a qualifying meeting, task group meetings must have been full 
meetings with all members invited to attend, rather than briefings, sub-groups or 
attendance at Cabinet etc. 

 

12. Appendix 1 shows the detail of this allocation. 
 
Proposal 
 

13. To approve the allocation of the OS Remuneration fund for 2020/21 as detailed 
in Appendix 1. 

 

 
Report author: Simon Bennett, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 718709 
simon.bennett@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 48

mailto:simon.bennett@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  Schedule of OS Remuneration Fund allocations 2020/21 

Page 49



 

 

Appendix 1 – O&S Activity 2020/21 municipal year 

 Activity Qualifying 
meetings 

No. of 
meetings 
attended 

Parent 
Committee 

Chair / Lead £ Share 
2020/21 

1.  Global Warming and Climate Change Task 
Group 

29 June 
7 September 
7 October 
19 October 
11 December 
28 January 
24 February 

7 Environment 
Select 
Committee 

Cllr Graham Wright £1,500* 
 
*Capped 
from £1,652 

2.  Financial Planning Task Group 23 July 
8 August 
27 October 
11 November 
26 November 
4 January 
20 January 
12 March 

8 OS 
Management 
Committee 

Cllr Pip Ridout £1,500 
 
*Fixed 
amount for 
key position 

3.  Wiltshire Covid-19 Response Task Group 7 July 
12 August 
1 September 
15 September 
14 October 
28 October 
17 November 
26 November 
15 December 

9 OS 
Management 
Committee 

Cllr Graham Wright £1,500* 
 
*Capped 
from £2,124 

 

4.  Wiltshire Online Board – OS representative 4 August 
21 October 

2 Environment 
Select 
Committee 

Cllr George Jeans £472 

5.  SWLEP Joint Scrutiny Panel 
 

20 July 
12 October 

5 OS 
Management 
Committee 

Cllr Alan Hill £1,180 

P
age 50



 

 

14 December 
15 February 
12 April 

6.  Adoptions West Joint Scrutiny Panel 
 

28 July 
04 November 
20 January 
17 March 

4 Children’s 
Select 
Committee 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard £944 

 TOTAL MEETINGS:  35   £7,096 

 

 Select Committee (where the vice-chair position does not attract an SRA) Role Councillor *£ share 
2020/21 

7.  Children’s Select Committee 
 

Vice Chair Cllr Jacqui Lay £1,500 

8.  Environment Select Committee 
 

Vice Chair Cllr Bob Jones MBE £1,500 

9.  Health Select Committee 
 

Vice Chair Cllr Gordon King £1,500 

     

   Scheme total £11,596 

 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	9 Overview and Scrutiny work priorities and approach
	Appendix A - Recommended ongoing OS work 2021-25

	10 Review of the Overview and Scrutiny Member Induction 2021
	11 Overview and Scrutiny Member Remuneration 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 25 MAY 2021 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Bob Jones MBE, 
Cllr Johnny Kidney, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Bill Parks, Cllr Jerry Kunkler, 
Cllr Tony Pickernell, Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, Cllr Jo Trigg, Cllr Tony Trotman, 
Cllr Iain Wallis, Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) and Cllr Christopher Williams (Vice-
Chairman) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Cllr Pip Ridout and Cllr Richard Clewer 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 
 
 

2 Election of Chairman 2021/22 
 
Nominations were sought for a Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the 
nomination of Councillor Christopher Williams, seconded by Councillor Tony 
Pickernell, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Graham Wright as Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee for the forthcoming year. 
 
 

3 Election of Vice-Chairman 2021/22 
 
Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. On the 
nomination of Councillor Graham Wright, seconded by Councillor Tony 
Trotman, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Christopher Williams as Vice-Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for the forthcoming year. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2021 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 
 

6 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman welcomed new Members to the Committee and thanked previous 
Members for their service. 
 
 

7 Public Participation 
 
No questions or statements were submitted. 
 
 

8 Covid-19 Update 
 
A report was presented in Agenda Supplement 1 in relation to activity to 
mitigate the impact of Covid-19 in Wiltshire since the last update to Cabinet on 
16 March 2021. The other Select Committees would receive the report to 
scrutinise the Covid-19 response and latest information as it related to their 
specific remits. 
 
Councillor Richard Clewer, Leader of the Council, introduced the report, which 
might be the final report ahead of the end of the current lockdown processes. 
He drew attention to the great work that had been undertaken by the council 
during the latest and previous lockdowns. 
 
Terence Herbert, Chief Executive, supported by other officers of the Corporate 
Leadership Team, then provided further information. It was stated that the 
current focus relevant to the Committee was in relation to internal council 
organisational recovery, and that the Local Resilience Forum would be 
transferring remaining responsibility back to the Council in June 2021, while 
work with partners was ongoing. 
 
Details were provided from the report on the internal recovery, including of a 
pilot scheme for staff to return to council offices which would run until 
September 2021, and the use of hybrid meetings and collaboration spaces. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Other workstreams included looking at customer experiences and continued 
alignment to the business plan objectives. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and updates provided. Details were sought 
on the return of elected Members to council buildings for those meetings now 
once again legally required to meet in person, and it was confirmed lateral flow 
testing beforehand would not be a requirement, but other measures would be in 
place on the advice of Public Health. The level of engagement with staff on 
forthcoming measures was queried, and how it might address issues of team 
disengagement as a result of the physical separation of many teams from the 
wider organisation and within themselves. 
 
Options for hybrid meetings were raised, along with service delivery and how 
some Covid-19 instigated measures might continue as still useful such as the 
Wellbeing Hub, but that some of the online engagement including with young 
people was becoming less effective over time. 
 
It was confirmed grants were still being provided to businesses, and that long-
term recovery was a key focus with reports able to be made to Overview and 
Scrutiny as various Covid-19 measures came to an end.  
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update on the council’s ongoing response to Covid-19. 
 
 

9 Overview and Scrutiny work priorities and approach 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee has overall responsibility 
for the Overview and Scrutiny work programme. A report was presented of the 
legacy report from the Committee at the end of the 2017-2021 council cycle, on 
key pieces of work that had been undertaken by all Select Committees, Task 
Groups and other bodies, work priorities to be recommended for inclusion on 
the initial work programme for 2021-25, as well as key strengths and 
improvement areas to be considered. 
 
The Committee discussed the report, confirming that each Select Committee 
would consider the proposed work priorities and liaise with the relevant officers 
and Members of the Executive with an emphasis on ongoing dialogue, as well 
as the possibility of coordinated communication with Members of Parliament as 
related to Overview and Scrutiny activity. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note this council’s agreed core values for its Overview and Scrutiny 

function. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

2) To approve the legacy topics listed in Appendix A for inclusion in the new 

Overview and Scrutiny work programme – subject to further discussion at 

future meetings – and to advise the select committees accordingly. 

 

3) To note this committee’s task group structure at the conclusion of the 

previous Management Committee as follows: 

 

Financial Planning Task Group 

Swindon & Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Scrutiny Panel 

 

4) To approve continuation of the above task groups and memberships, and 

to authorise the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to name Members to fill 

vacancies on task groups and other ad hoc activities following an 

opportunity for expressions of interest. 

 

5) To authorise the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to appoint Overview and 

Scrutiny councillor representatives to the following council boards, with 

further appointments to be considered as appropriate once current 

programme board activity is confirmed: 

 

Gigaclear Contract Project Board 

Constitution Focus Group (if re-established by the Standards Committee 

on 3 June 2021)  

 

6) To support early discussion between the Chairman and Vice-Chairman 

with Cabinet members, portfolio-holders and directors to gain a more 

informed understanding about Executive priorities, with outcomes 

reported back to Committee. 

 

7) To ask the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to undertake further work on the 

forward work programme presented, with outcomes reported back to 

Committee. 

 

8) To note Overview and Scrutiny’s key strengths and development areas as 

highlighted by the previous council and to include these in any review of 

the function’s approach and effectiveness in the new council.  

 
10 Review of the Overview and Scrutiny Member Induction 2021 

 
Following the local elections in May 2021 the council provided several weeks of 
information and training sessions to help equip Members to undertake their 
various roles. Two sessions were provided specifically on Overview and 
Scrutiny, primarily aimed at non-executive Members. A survey had been 



 
 
 

 
 
 

circulated to seek feedback from Members, and the Committee was invited to 
provide further comment to help assess the effectiveness of the post-election 
Member induction and development programme. 
 
The Committee discussed the induction programme, with the Overview and 
Scrutiny training praised for its content as well the delivery of the overall 
induction programme. It was noted that primarily as a result of Covid-19 
restrictions the entire programme had been delivered through online sessions, 
and whilst these were useful some considered that solely online training for an 
entire day could make holding attention and absorbing information difficult. The 
possibility of spacing out sessions, or in future when restrictions allowed a 
mixture of online and physical sessions, was proposed. 
 
The Chairman also confirmed there would be exploration of further opportunities 
for specific training and development moving forward. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was,  
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note the feedback provided on the Overview and Scrutiny induction 

sessions for Members and to use this to inform future inductions; 

 

2) To note the suggestions for further Overview and Scrutiny Member 

training sessions, with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman bringing specific 

proposals back to Committee. 

11 Overview and Scrutiny Member Remuneration 2020/21 
 
A report was presented with proposals for Overview and Scrutiny Remuneration 
for the year 2020/21. This was to allocate the £15,000 Overview and Scrutiny 
Fund provided within the Members’ Allowances Scheme to recognise the 
significant additional responsibilities undertaken as part of Overview and 
Scrutiny activities. The Committee was required to annually approve a scheme 
for allocation of that fund. 
 
The methodology for allocation had been agreed by the Committee in 2018, to 
recognise activities such as being Vice-Chairman of Select Committees, or 
chairing task groups. As detailed in the report, it was proposed that the share 
per meeting should be the same as 2019/20 plus 1% inflation, to avoid higher 
than normal amounts being paid as a result of the lower than average activity as 
a result of Covid-19 restrictions. 
 
The Committee received the report, and it was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the allocation of the Overview and Scrutiny Remuneration 
Fund for 2020/21 as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

12 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 15 July 2021. 
 
 

13 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  2.30  - 3.40 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


